

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

SHAHIDAH HAZZIEZ,
Respondent-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,
Appellant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable S. Margene Burnett, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1516-CV19083

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG,
Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P. C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

SONAL BHATIA, Mo. #67519
EDWARD (E.E.) KEENAN,
Mo. #62993
Keenan & Bhatia, LLC
929 Walnut St., Ste. 5107
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Telephone: (816) 809-2100
sonal@keenanfirm.com
ee@keenanfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
SHAHIDAH HAZZIEZ

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	9
A. General jurisdictional statement	9
B. The parties’ appeals are timely and proper.....	9
1. Leadup to the August 2018 judgment	9
2. The August 2018 judgment was not final because it was not properly certified under Rule 74.01(b).....	10
3. The September 2019 judgment is final, and the parties’ appeals are timely.	12
Statement of Facts.....	14
A. Ms. Hazziez’s work for the City.....	14
B. The City’s drug testing policy.....	14
C. May 2014 drug test	17
D. Termination of Ms. Hazziez	20
E. Unemployment proceedings	25
F. Proceedings below	28
1. Initial proceedings	28
2. Trial	30
3. Post-trial.....	31
Respondent’s Argument	34
Response to Point I: The trial court properly acted within its discretion in refusing to “merge” the jury’s two MHRA verdicts in Ms. Hazziez’s favor, because viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to that decision, the jury was free to find that the damages Ms. Hazziez suffered from the City regarding her as a drug user were different than and separate from those she suffered from the City discriminating against her due to her sex.....	34
Standard of Review.....	34

Standard if preserved: abuse of discretion	34
Not preserved: plain error	35
A. The City’s first point is not reviewable because it invited the alleged error.	36
B. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the trial court’s decision, the jury properly found that the damages Ms. Hazziez suffered from the City regarding her as a drug user were different than and separate from those she suffered from the City discriminating against her due to her sex.	38
Response to Points II and III: The trial court properly refused to eliminate the jury’s verdicts under § 537.060, R.S.Mo., because that statute does not apply to damages awarded under the MHRA, and viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the trial court’s decision, the injuries and damages that the settlements with eScreen and the Concentra Defendants covered did not overlap with those she suffered from the City’s MHRA violations.	43
Standard of Review: <i>Murphy v. Carron</i>	43
A. Section 537.060, R.S.Mo., does not apply to awards under the MHRA, because all MHRA liability between defendants is individual and separate, not joint and several.	45
B. Regardless, viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the trial court’s decision not to apply § 537.060, the injuries and damages that the settlements with eScreen and the Concentra Defendants covered did not overlap with those Ms. Hazziez suffered from the City’s MHRA violations.	50
Cross-Appellant’s Points Relied On	53
Point I (error in directing a verdict for the City on retaliation).....	53
Point II (error in excluding unemployment proceedings evidence)	54
Cross-Appellant’s Argument	55
Point I (error in directing a verdict for the City on retaliation).....	55
Preservation Statement.....	55

Standard of Review	55
A. Ms. Hazziez engaged in protected activity by opposing the City’s discriminatory conduct in suspending her due to her medical condition, by seeking accommodation for that condition, and by filing a formal charge of discrimination.....	57
B. The City took adverse action against Ms. Hazziez by opposing her application for unemployment benefits, by continuing that opposition, and by appealing the decision granting her benefits.	61
C. Ms. Hazziez showed a causal connection between her protected activity and the City’s adverse action.....	62
Point II (error in excluding unemployment proceedings evidence)	65
Preservation Statement.....	65
Standard of Review	65
Conclusion	69
Certificate of Compliance	70
Certificate of Service.....	70
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Post-Trial Order and Second Amended Judgment (Sept. 19, 2019) (D147)	A1
§ 213.010, R.S.Mo. (2014)	A18
§ 213.055, R.S.Mo. (2014)	A21
§ 213.070, R.S.Mo. (2014)	A23
§ 288.215, R.S.Mo.....	A24
§ 537.060, R.S.Mo.....	A25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bell v. Redjal</i> , 569 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. 2019).....	45-46
<i>Berger v. Emerson Climate Techs.</i> , 508 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. App. 2016) ..	53, 61-62
<i>BMK Corp. v. Clayton Corp.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. App. 2007)	38, 41
<i>Brady v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2006).....	49
<i>City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. App. 2009)	35
<i>Conway v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 7 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. 1999)	40
<i>Cooper v. Albacore Holdings, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 238, (Mo. App. 2006).....	49, 57
<i>Crane v. Drake</i> , 961 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. App. 1998)	55
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Govt. of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	58
<i>Culligan Int’l Co. v. H&S Water Enters.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. App. 1997)	12
<i>Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016).....	34-35
<i>Dunn v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 170 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2005)	64
<i>Echols v. City of Riverside</i> , 332 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. App. 2010).....	42
<i>Friend v. Holman</i> , 888 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App. 1994)	55-56
<i>Gamble v. Browning</i> , 277 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. 2008).....	65-66
<i>Gill Constr., Inc. v. 18th & Vine Auth.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. 2004)	34
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003).....	35
<i>Heckadon v. CFS Enters., Inc.</i> , 400 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. 2013) ..	10, 38-39, 43

<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)	48
<i>Hill v. Walker</i> , 737 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2013)	60
<i>Holm v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. banc 2017)	34
<i>Hurst v. Kan. City, Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. 2014)	40
<i>In re Marriage of Stephens</i> , 954 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. App. 1997).....	34
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 477 S.W.3d 2 (Mo. App. 2015).....	36
<i>Johnston v. 411744 A.H. Tannery, Inc.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2008)	12
<i>Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995)	61-62
<i>Kerr v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. App. 2016)	60
<i>Kincaid Enters., Inc. v. Porter</i> , 812 S.W.2d 892 (Mo. App. 1991).....	39
<i>Klee v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 516 S.W.3d 917 (Mo. App. 2017).....	49
<i>Leeper v. Scorpio Supply IV, LLC</i> , 351 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. App. 2011).....	48-49
<i>Lin v. Ellis</i> , No. ED105886, 2018 WL 5915533 (Mo. App. Nov. 13, 2018), <i>transferred</i> , No. SC97641 (Mo. banc Jan. 11, 2019).....	60
<i>Markham v. Wertin</i> , 861 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2017).....	59
<i>MB Town Ctr., LP v. Clayton Forsyth Foods, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. 2012)	35
<i>McCrainey v. Kan. City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App. 2011)	53, 58-59
<i>McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC</i> , 375 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2012).....	39
<i>McKeever v. Bi-State Dev. Agency</i> , 988 S.W.2d 599 (Mo. App. 1999).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	43

<i>N. Farms, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 472 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. App. 2015)	37
<i>Peel v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 408 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. 2013).....	34
<i>Reed v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 363 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. 2012)	48
<i>Sanders v. Ahmed</i> , 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012).....	46-47
<i>Senu-Oke v. Modern Moving Sys., Inc.</i> , 978 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. App. 1998).....	39
<i>Smith v. Riceland Foods, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1998)	63
<i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 763 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Soto v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 502 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. App. 2016).....	53, 57-58
<i>Spicer v. Donald N. Spicer Revocable Living Trust</i> , 336 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. banc 2011)	12-13
<i>State ex rel. Unnerstall v. Berkemeyer</i> , 298 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2009).	54, 67
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson</i> , 396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2013)	49
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 577 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. App. 2019).....	35
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 491 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. App. 2016)	37
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009).....	65-66
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	61
<i>Stevenson v. Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2010)	43, 46-47
<i>Stewart v. Partamian</i> , 465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2015)	40-41
<i>Turner v. Kan. City Pub. Schs.</i> , 488 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. App. 2016)	58
<i>Wagner v. Bondex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. 2012)	43-44
<i>Washburn v. Kan. City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 1404 (8th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Waters v. Meritas Health Corp.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. App. 2015).....	36

<i>Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. 2009)	53, 62-64
---	-----------

<i>Williams v. W.D. Sports, N.M., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007)	61
---	----

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 213.010 (2014)	40, 47-48
§ 213.055 (2014)	39-41
§ 213.070 (2014)	53, 57, 61
§ 288.215	54, 65-68
§ 537.060	43-47, 49-50, 52

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.03	70
Rule 74.01	10-12
Rule 75.01	13
Rule 81.05	13
Rule 84.06	70

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule 41	70
